SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 26-S. F. No. 172.

An act entitled "An act amending section 3107, General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to the salary of the clerk of the poor board."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk of poor board, to be paid out of county poor • fund, and salary to be fixed by board.—That section 3107, General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, be amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Section 3107. Such board shall appoint a clerk to serve during its pleasure and fix his compensation, which shall be paid out of the county poor fund. He shall keep a record of all the doings of the board; preserve in its office all documents relating to its business; keep an account of all its receipts and expenditures, and the name and address of each person by or for whom relief has been granted, with the amount and date thereof. He shall investigate the condition and needs of all persons by or for whom application is made for relief and report to the board thereon. The board may authorize him to grant temporary relief in cases of emergency, but it shall by resolution limit the amount of relief to be so granted without previous action by the board. The board may employ such other assistance as may be necessary to discharge its duties.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1919.

CHAPTER 27-S. F. No. 200.

An act relating to public school districts in the State of Minnesota which now have 20,000, and not more than 50,000 inhabitants, and to provide funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 16-mill tax authorized in certain public school districts.—That cach public school district in the State of Minnesota which now has 20,000, and not more than 50,000 inhabitants, is hereby authorized and empowered to annually levy for the general fund of such district a school tax not exceeding sixteen mills on the dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in such school district, according to the last preceding official assessment thereof.

Sec. 2. Application.—The provisions of this act shall apply to every public school district within the above mentioned class, whether existing under general or special law, and for the purposes of this act the population of each public school district in this state shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the state of Minnesota. Sec. 3. Chap. 27 S. L. 1915 repealed.—That chapter 27, laws 1915, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

*Approved February 20, 1919.

CHAPTER 28-S. F. No. 205.

An act relating to investments and deposits of insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Insurance or fraternal beneficiary association funds may be invested in federal farm loan bonds.—The funds of any insurance company or fraternal beneficiary association organized under the laws of the state of Minnesota or licensed to do business therein, in addition to the investments already authorized by law, may be invested in Federal farm loan bonds.

Sec. 2. Federal farm loan bonds authorized as deposit with insurance commissioner.—Whenever the laws of the state require that an insurance company shall maintain a deposit with the insurance commissioner such deposit, in addition to the securities heretofore authorized by law, may consist in whole or in part of Federal farm loan bonds.

Approved February 20, 1919.

CHAPTER 29-S. F. No. 281.

An act to fix the time of holding general terms of the district court in and for the Tenth Judicial District of the State of Minncsota, and amending chapter 367 of the General Statutes of 1917. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in the tenth judicial district.— That the general terms of the district court to be held each year in the several counties constituting the tenth judicial district of Minnesota shall be held commencing on the day hereinafter described, as follows, to-wit:

In Fillmore county on the fourth Monday in May, and the second Monday in November.

In Freeborn county on the first Monday in February, the second Monday in May, and the fourth Monday in September.

In Houston county on the last Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in December, provided that no grand jury shall be called for the April term except upon the special order of the presiding judge, directing that a grand jury be drawn.

In Mower county on the second Monday in March and the third Monday in October.